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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF PRENTISS COUNTY, MISSISSIPP]

C. DELBERT HOSEMANN Jr,, In his Official

Capacity as Secretary of State Petitioner

v. . Civil Action No. 2011-347(5H
OQAKLAWN MEMORIAL PARK Respondents

Highway 4 West

Booneville, Mississippi 38829
WAYNE HIGHT, individually
NANCY HIGHT, individually
Consolidated With

IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF ALCORN COUNTY, MISSISSIPPrl
wkhy ‘7:3:.1)( 24 $170

C. DELBERT HOSEMANN Jr., /n qﬂ@pﬁn Ve
Cupacity as Secretary of State ;,‘3 ’ﬁ;) ?ﬁ‘ptmner
L )
V. 3 CHANCERR A%ou No. 2011-0454-02 MM
: s AR z
FORREST MEMORIAL PARK % " w - 1t a>Reghondents
740 Highway 45 South *L;r;r‘, o ”‘a‘..“
Corinth, Mississippi 38834 ’;,, g S8 AR
o drmriii
WAYNE HIGHT, individually
NANCY HIGHT, individually
ORDER OF RECEIVERSHIP

This consolidated cause came before the Court for a hearing on November 10,
2011, upon the Verified Complaint and Motion for the Appointment of a Receiver for
Forrest Memorial Park and Oaklawn Memorial Park, by the Secretary of State
(“Secretary”), C. Delbert Hosemann Jr., Petitioner, in his official capacity. By agreement

of the parties, counsel for Petitioner made a proifer in open court on the record
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summarizing the testimony and documentation it intended to present in support of its
Motion for the Appointment of a Receiver, to which the Respondents did not object.
Thefefore, based upon the proffer accepted by the Undersigned in open court, this Court
finds as f'oHowé:

. The Secretary is acting pursuant to the Secretary’s responsibilities 10 protect consunters
under the Mississippi Preneed Cemetery and Funeral Registration Act (hereafter “the
Prenced Act”), Miss, Code Ann. §§ 75-63-51, ef seq., and under the Mississippi
Perpetual Care Cemetery Act (hereinafier “the Perpetual Care Act™), Miss. Code Ann. §3
41-43-31, et seq. |

. Respondents, Forrest Memorial Qg{k QOBﬁQ‘f}’J)SSISSlppt, and Oaklawn Memorial Patk,
Booneville, Mississippi, are abrtvateiﬁWﬁ?d fo%m perpetual care cemetery as
defined by Mississippi Codg @nmmé& qec &*4:@ 33. Fowest Memorial Park is
located at 740 Highway 435 Sputs Corln,th! )\JIISS\S%BE‘ 38834, Oaklawn Memorial Park
is located at Highway 4 West, %ﬁfl%?l%%?}s%ﬁlppl 38829. The business operations
for Forrest Memorial Park and Oaklawn \'i::monal Park are conducted at offices located
within the facility known as Hight Funeral Home, 740 Highway 45 South, Corinth,
Mississippi 38834, with a post office bpx address at P,O. Box 1044, Corinth, Mississippi
38835, Forrest Memorial Park and Oaklawn Memorial Park are either sole
proprietorships owned by Wayne Higlt or general partnershipe onwmed by Wayne Hight
and Nancy Hight, hushand and wife.

. This Court has jurisdiction over the matters asserted herein pursuant to Miss. Code Ann.

§ 75-63-69(1) and Miss. Code Ann, § 41-43-38(7). Venue is proper in this Court as the
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Oaklown Vemorial Park Cemetery is located in Booneville, Mississippi {Prentiss
County). and Forrest Memorial Park. Cause No. 2011-0434-02 MM. Alcorn County
Chancery Court, has been consolidated with Cause No. 201 {-347(39)H. Prentiss County
Chaneery Court,

Since al least 1966, perpetual care cemeterics have been required to remit {itteen percent
(15%) of all intenment ground burial sales to an irrevocable perpetual care trust, Miss.
Code, Ann, § 41-43-37(1)(a). Fifieen percent (15%) ol interment sales must be set aside
and saleguarded under the management ol a rustee for the long term care, maintenance,
and upkeep of cemetery property for current and future generations. Only income,
interest, and carnings from trust 8 xﬁlﬁbgl can j}éffguesbed by the cemetery through the

trustee for care and mameenm’t?ﬁe needq@p@msl ﬁ j:_pal must remain inviolate. Miss,
CHANCTRY

- SR ‘ﬁ"

Wayne Hight and Nancy H;@l plirchaséd Forrest ax,glﬁnnal Park in the fall of 1975.

Code Ann, § 4i-43-37(1).

WTLaL aw,,,

PRy pp it

=,
When the cemetery was purch.aa‘édr S’ﬁ];_: -l;!ggﬁ gﬁ the fall of 1975, the cemelery’s

i
perpetual care trust fund acquired with the purchase contained approximately seventy
thousand dollars (870.000.00). Further, in the years following 19735, the perpetual care
trust fund principal for Forrest Memorial Park was deﬁleted {0 a balance of zero, und no
perpetual care trust {und exists for Forrest Memorial Park. The depletion of the Forrest
Memorial Park's Perpetual Care Trust Fund is a violation ol Mississippi Code Annotated
Section 41-43-37.
Wavne Might and Nancy Hight purchased Oaklawn Memorial Park in the fall of 1982,

When the cemetery was purchased by the Hights in the fall ol 1982, the cemetery’s
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perpelual care trust fund acquired with the purchase contained approximately five
thousand dollars {$5.000.00). Further. in the vears following 1932, the perpetual care
trust fund principal for Oaklawn Memorial Park was depleted to a balance of zevo, and no
perpetual care trust lund exists for Onklawn Memorial Park., The depletion of the
Oaklawn Memerial Park’s Perpetual Care Trust Fund is a violation of Mississippi Code
Annotated Section 41-43-37,

Following the purchase ol Forrest Memorial Park in the [all of 19735, the Hights did not
maintain or fund a perpetual care trust with the required fitteen percent (15%) set aside of
all interinent right sules, The failure to trust fiticen percent {15%) on all cemetery lot
sales 1o the pubiic in the past thtrt,\sﬁjx‘(aﬁ}ryqa,n}ﬁnﬁ a violation of Mississippi Code

A +# fﬁ"
Amnotated Section 4 -43- 37 Lirthemﬁk-mw fa:lure-.{o trust {ifleen percent (15%) of

\ 3 ’ f ;
n&smcg lh\? iix ol l‘)ﬁnﬁa separate and distinet violation

=N

H

ench and every cemetery |

.eﬂ,,g.ru,
&

of Mississippt Code Annolu[é_g ‘%futon 443 37(E g

Following the purchase of Oaklav(rr;, @ﬁ:i\t‘gsk in the laf] of 1932, the Hights did not
maintain or tund a perpetual care trust with the required tifieen percent (15%) set aside of
all interment right sales. The failure to trust fifteen percent (15%) on all cemetery lot
sales to the public in the past twenty-eight (28) years is a violation of Mississippi Code
Annotated Section 41-43-37. Furthennore, the failure to trust fificen percent (15%) of
cach and ¢very cemeiery fod wte sites e Yol O W82 o w o stpinatie unds Yesimivy vidatiron
of Mississippi Code Annotated Section ¢1-43-37(1).

The perpetual care trust fund principal deficiency for Forrest Memorial Park is Ninety-

Seven Thousand, Seven Hundred Sixty Dollars and Foety-Eigint Cents (§97.760.48). This
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perpetual trust principal deticiency is principal that Mr. Wayne Hight did not trust on
cemetery lot sales from the fall of 1975 through July of 2010. This amount does not
inchude the approximately Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000.00) that Mr. Hight
acquired as trust prlincipal when he purchased the property in the fall of 1975, The
perpetual care trust fund principal deficiency for Oaklawn Memorial Park is Eight
Thousand Four Hundred Four Dotlars and Thiriv-Five Cents ($8.404.35). This perpetual
trust principal deficiency is principal that Mr. Wayne Hight did not trust on cemetery lot
sales Irom the fall of 1982 through July of 2010, This amount does not include tl;c

approximately Five Thousand Dollars ($5.000.00) that Mr. Hight acquired as trost

principal when he purchased the Q;pﬁanysinuixﬁ‘}}r}j,ot 1982,

{0. The complete absence of a pej;betuai ca{? GEI fund ﬂr Forrest Memorial Park and

Qaklawn Memorial Purk plu@etﬁhe !tgiig [?r;‘q t‘nulnte&uﬁbe, upkeep, and viabilily of the

cemetery burial prounds at sem "ﬁ risk iov not only ihoﬁé who have purchased grave
spaces, but also for the departed Whgiggi%?f;’s'ed%é‘wmetew spaces with the expectation
of perpetual care, [n addition to being perpetual care cemeteries as defined in Mississippi
Code Annotated Scction 41-43-33, Forrest Memorial Park and Oaklawn Memorial Park

represenied 10 the public that they provided, “*Maintenance Fully Paid By Trust Fund.” as

recently as November of 2011,

. Since at least April of' 1975, the Mississippi Prenced Act has required cemetery owners

10 Trust a required amount tor all collections and sales made on the preneed purchase of
cemetery merchandise and services, such a3 burinl voults, memorial markers, and grave

opening/closing services. Miss. Code Ann, § 73-63-3 (Rev. 2000), repealed and
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brought forward ar Miss. Code Ann. § 73-63-39 (Rev. 2009). A prenced sale is any
purchase of cemetery merchandise and services made by the living when the obligation
for delivery and installation from the cemetery does not occur until the death of the

purchaser {or the person for whom the merchandise or services were intended). Miss.

Code Ann, § 75-63-33(1).

. Cemeteries that sell preneed merchandise and services must maintain an irrevocable

preneed trust managed and maintained by a truslee not associated with the cemetery
business or a refated business. Miss. Code Ann, § 75-63-59. The {rust terms arc dictated
in large measure by state statute. The statute requires a percentage of all preneed sales

and collections to be trusted bv a m&hh:{elirm,;‘tmyw Miss, Code Ann. § 75-63-39.

-

Moreover, disbursements {rog‘l"lhe nusﬁ;gmﬁ o the “étmetery can only be made with the

1:,

T1L

=

| 5%
cemetery providing docume‘ﬁta&on or fJu: p y Ts\uswﬁdéath along with a letier of
performance stating that the & ce étew pnpvgdcd ‘all ot g’ Lﬁ‘lﬁ contracted merchandise and
‘\

) R
services 10 the decedent (vault. méﬁérf‘i%%%ﬂ\c ). Miss, Code Ann. § 75-63-39(3).
Prenced trust funds are consumer funds trusted on their behalf. The cemetery's
ownership in prenced trust funds does not mature until the cemetery provides all of the
contracted goods and services following death of the client,
From at least April of 1975 until June 30, 2006, prenced providers were required to trust
0o less than il peseant {30%Y of bl vervemies wlRtinm ‘v prard mavdiandics, wmds
services. Miss. Code Ann. § 75-63-3 (Rev. 2000). rupealed and brought forward

effective January 1, 2002, at Miss, Code Ann, § 75-63-39 (Rev. 2009). Elfective July 1,

2006, prenced providers have been required to trust eighty-five percent (83%) of all
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customer preneed payments for preneed merchandise and services sold after July 1, 2006,
Miss, Code Ann, § 75-63-39 (Rev. 2009),

i4. The un-serviced preneed trust deficiencies on contracts sold by Forrest Memorial Park
for burial vaults, memorial markers, grave openings/closings, and other miscellaneous
preneed merchandise total Three Hundred Five Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-One
Doilars and Ninetv-Nine Cents ($303.761.00),  The un-serviced preneed trust
deficiencies on contracts sold by Oaklawn Memorial Park total Forty- Eight Thousund
Six Hundred Eighty Dollars and Fifiy-Six Cents ($48.680.36).

13, Forrest Memuorial Park and Oaklawn Memorial Park have no consumer preneed trust

tunds as required by Mississippi gek% {'\nho(ﬂfé%’:ecuon 75-63-59. As such. its owaers

\3
have no consumer trust hmd t}r Lonsunﬁq,‘@uds setju'srdc t finance the purchase.
'-. 3

delivery, and instullation ol‘,‘prﬁo%d bu;'}z‘l{ wluh; mgms;mi markers, ¢te,

16. Each and every lailure by Wg,vne ‘Hight'qndl, \Iancv H:gh{ to trust the required amount of

all consumer payment for pru\eé’d}ﬁl%{%! q;?i;,e\;nd services in the past thirty-five (35)
Fivii

years for Forrest Memorial Park. and in the past twenty-eight (28) years for Oaklawn
Memorial Purk. represents n separate and distinet violation of Mississippi Code
Annotated Section 73-63-59, and prior statutes requiring trusting of preneed payments,

17. For the reasons noted above, the Secrelary has demonstrated serious and compelling
concerns for the Guaneiud sabieray ol Pasmann Mamaniel Rk and, Qubilane. Mamaerink
Park and particularly their ability to deliver the contractually obligated items of cemetery

merchandise and services as claims are made in the [uture with the passing of clients who

purchased the same.
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18. Pursuant to Mississippi Code Apnotated Section 41-43-38(7), whenever it appears to the
Secretary of State or any-other inferested person that a perpetual care cemetery is
insolvent, about to become insolvent, or that no perpetual c¢are trust fund exists for the
cemetery, such inferested person may bring an action in the chancery court in the county
in which the cemetery is located to request just and equitable relief in the public interest,
including the appointment of a receiver or receivers to continue or ferminate the operation
ot the business.

19. Pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated Section 73-63-69(1 X¢}), whenever it appears 10
the Secrctary of State that any person is engaged in violations of the Mississippi Prenced
Act, the Secretary may bring an agﬁbr\\n e{xmﬂﬁ}? court to enjoin acts or practices and

g3

enforce compliance with the p\%‘need Lxgévmlpon a prlgper showing by the Secretary of

State, a receiver may be app‘bu&ed'fgr’t'h de;fndanl%a'sse!b Miss, Code Ann. § 75-63-

]
.

ﬁ.
o,

'1 it :a-u-srn' N B R
69(1)c) 3 w
20. The Secretary of State has demoﬁkﬁﬁ}é_‘d 1&}35&?{ tar showmsz for the appointment of a
Tt

ﬁm mewgnal Park Cemete?f and Oaklawn ! \'miamk gffﬁtff-yf 4 ,é’aw
THEREFORE, by the authority conlerred in Mississippi Code Annotated Sections 41-43-

38(7); 75-63-69(1)(c); and, the court's general powers to appoint a receiver under Section 11-3-

151 (Rev. 2002), this court hereby ORDERS the Receivership of Forrest Memon'ai Park and

Oaklavwn Memorial Park, perpetual care cometeries, to conserve, operate, and maintain the

businesses in the best interests of the perpetual care and preneed consumers (both living and

deceased) and to place the businesses on the path of compliance with the Preneed Act, Miss,
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Code Ann, §§ 75-63-51, o1 seq.. and the Perpetual Care Act, Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-43-31, &/
seq.

THEREFORE, The Honorable John C. Ross. Jr., of Corinth. Mississippi. is appointed the
Receiver of Forrest Memorial Park and Oaklawn Memorial Park, who shall serve in the position
of Receiver until excused by the court,

As such, the Receiver is authorized to:

(a.) "take possession ol the property or property interests involved in the action. lo
maintain and preserve it from loss. injury, or inextricable confusion.” Griflith, Miss1SSipp
CHANCERY PRACTICE § 466, p. 275:

(b). take the necessary steps 10 stgblﬁgt;*llﬁx 6@;:;:;.;& to provent furiher waste and

dissipation of the Respondents’ asseg& and to q@m@ddmoﬁ&demmcm to the public who have
!-. s
. ( L * f Ab

purchased or will purchase cemeteﬁg pﬁlgts. n%ufe dg‘g?gfae an%serv:cea

{
{c.) ke possession of the bxmk;gg acf.o\mis. hen;\?;cg‘buma, all other assets tangiblc and
intangible, of whatever kind ond duscnpfﬁpa&%ﬁ%&%ﬁ‘iocaled including but not limited Lo
monies, securitics. real and personal properties, income. receivables. contracts, leases. all
business books, records, client lists, client files, account statements, financial and accounting
documents, computers, computer hard drives, computer disks. other informational resources and
components, and the legally recognized privileges with regard to any entities of Forrest Memorial
Park, Oallawn Memorial Pask, and woy eosinias then by wiv ebiins anerditos Wusm Yindm

or Nancy [ight thal are germane to the operations of Forrest Memurial Park and Oaklawn

Memorial Park:
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{d.) to make such ordinary and necessary payments, distributions, and disbursements as
the Receiver deems advisable, in accordance with industry standards, for the proper maintenance
or preservation of the Receivership Estate, but only to the extent that the Receiver has identified
available Receivership assets from which distributions or payments can be made;

{e.} to make appropriate notification to the United States Postal Service to forward
delivery of any mail addressed 1o the Respondents, or any company or entity under the direction
and control of Respondents, to himself. Further, the Receiver is authorized to open and inspect
all such mail to determine the location or identity of any assets or the existence and amounis of
any assets, including, but not limited to, accounts receivable;

(L) to become the sole author:ze‘d@fén&tﬁryﬂo;js‘uy accounts In the name of the Forrest

.
Memorial Park or Qaklawn Memo 3} \Tgar‘c anﬁ{bgn{ecelﬁ‘shall have sole authorization and

ey

"a * 5”

right to withdraw and utilize the me‘brﬁ'@ trotinl ;m?l ?gxti}: cc%nts wherever the same may exist;

(g.) to provide burial plots, ﬁae (Pycnmg and: clos:n%\&raves the placing of vaults, and
the purchase and placement of markers foﬁia‘i,’j}?%aﬁg@ﬂ?@%ls and to undertake any other actions
that are inherent in the day-lo-day operations of the cemeteries, according to industry standards,
if and only if, in the discretion of the Receiver, such services can be provided consistent with the
financial ability of the business;

(h.} to make decisions in hié sole discretion to determine the extent, il any, that goods
and services will be furighed wvdes pravad vantete dusing ha nrivathin pniad, !akiniz:. intey,
account the need to continue operations and to maintain the cemeteries in a manner consistent

with prudent administration of perpetual care cemeteries in receivership; such authority is

conferred recognizing that the availability of funds for preneed services and merchandise is hkely
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10 be extremely fimited due 10 the financial situation of Forrest Memorial Park and Oaklawn
Memorial Park:

{i.} to deposit all monies received by him in refation 10 the Receivership Estate into an
operaling acvount. and to set aside for consumer safekeeping Lhe appropriate percentages for
perpetual core and preneed merchandise and service purchases:

{j.) to hire and fire any personnel. to set nny reasonable salaries for employees or
independent contractors as he may deem necessary in his sole diseretion, in accordance with the
prudent administration of perpetual care cemeleries, in receivership, and according to industry
standards:

{k.) to market any renl or perbonqkﬁfqpewra gﬁpjvenl. credible purchaser should it be

..a.)

in the best interest of the Rcccwersh;fﬁﬁstau uﬁtbf% wm,dr' ﬁ_{b of Foryest Memorial Park or

.ﬁ‘,-,f

I‘,"

Oaklawn Memorial Park te do so, racﬁmméé,%(}\ygs%r. thn@an& safe of real or personal property

B3

e ey
:n; Tl L &8 -
must be approved by the court: ;:’Wz \z‘:
(1.} 10 lease. or accupy without }m{j'r(hjatqu ,_J‘qiatﬁmuon office space. if necessary, or to
rifititt

buy or sell assets. or undertake any other actions necessary and consistent with the prudent
operation of perpetual care cemeteries in receivership according o industry slanda'rds:

{m.) to conduct and operate the Receivership Estate with any other authority or specific
directives that the Receiver deems appropriate. proper, nn;l Just: Furthermore. the Receiver shall

have the full power of on equity receiver wnder common law and is not required w post a toed

uniess othersvise directed by this court.
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FURTHERMORE, the Secretary of State, Petitioner, is authorized to:

{n). employ a Receiver as an independent contractor if determined by the Secretary and
the Reeeiver that cash How or income from the business is inadequate or insutficient
compensale the Receiver for his duties:

{0.) to compensate a Receiver as an independent contractor at a rate ol no more than
twenty-five dollars ($25.00) per howr and 10 pay reasonable expenses of the Receiver 1o be
determined by standards issucd by the Mississippi Department ol Finance and Administration.
Such compensation and expenses shall be borme by the Office ol the Secretary of State pursuant
to a contract entered into by the Seeretary and the Receiver:

Both the Receiver, and the Sgcret\q;v Qlfét;x(é "j’f,;gt.ewushnp funds are insufficient, are

\,.,j,ﬂ 5 f;',
authorized to: = @mm f

"4‘; k] ’ L »
s,eg. lﬂu‘!d il t‘i’tl'e opgp Bive apinions as to the legal title
2 Bi,. ! %‘3 g

fr

ihiﬁ

{p). employ personnel 10 d

‘\

F
nex %ﬁ ¥,

P04

to any real or personal property margs the' subj‘én,l gf'ort polemmltv the subjeet of this
2B

AT
Receivership Estate: the Receiver or thc'g/ éfgsnmogs,age‘?nru authorized o seck reimbursement
Hi3iiR s
for such professional services under terms approved by the courl pursuant v a court order:

(q.) to hire a competent accountani. tax professional. or a property appraiser to cairy out
the responsibilities ol the Receivership Estate: the Receivership Estate or the Secretary may seek
and obtain reimbursement for such professional services under terms approved by the court
pursuant to a courl order:

Further. the Secretary of State shall have the right to be reimbursed for all reasonable

contract salaries and expenses incurred for the elfective administration of the Receivership Estate

from available assets of the Receivership Estate or from the proceeds of any sule of Receivership
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Estate assets to third parties that might oceur, including the sale of real property. Such
reasonable conlract sniaries for which the Secretary is authorized to contract for include sexvices
provided by the Receiver and his reasonable expenses; attoineys; accountants; tax professionals;
and propetty appraisers whose services ate essential to the Receivership Estate and ultimately the
distribution of propetly 10 solvent, responsible third parties, However, no yeimbursement to the
Secretary of State or purchase price set-off inuring to the bonefil of the Sccrelary of State for
contracted salaries or expenses will ocour unless approved by the cowt.

IT IS ALSCO ORDERED that the Respondents and their respective officers, agents, and
employees, and all persons in active concert or participation with them either divectly or
indirectly are hereby enjoined and restrai gd,ﬁéﬁﬁ’ﬁg Iﬂj}g any payment or expenditure of any

\
Receivership Estate asset that is owge;i By Reﬁ?‘;%ﬁ'enls oﬁUhe actual or constructive

possession of any entity, directly 0; ’%uectfyxbwndd 'érco%oﬂcd or under conunon control with
CORTRT =
the Recewexshnp Estate, or from effecling any.sale, gift; hypothcatxon, assignment, transtor,

SAERE \

=z, L s
conveyance, encumbrance, dnsbunsem‘épf‘ﬁj)sgiation&quonceaiment of such assets,

PURTHERMORE, the Respondents und ﬂwn respective officers, agents, and employees,
and all persons in active concert o participation with them shall cooperate with the Receiver and
his duly authorized agents by promptly and hones!i)-v responding to all requests for information
regarding recelvership assets and records and by promptly acknowledging to thivd parties the
Receiver's authority (o act on behalf of the Receivership Estate and provide such authovizations,

signatures, releases, attestations, and access as the Regeiver or his duly anthorized agents may

reasonebly request,
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SO ORDERED and ADIUDGED. this the Z/#} duy of November. 2011,

Dt

Chancellor

Orvder Prepared By:

Vg dog

Counsel for Petitioner
Dave Scott, ASOS. MSB #3765

' V244
700 North Street "“L&g{‘ﬂgs (j}’fje*;,,’
Jackson. MS 39202 5T m o Ve

Ciad o =
R 2

A » g
g i ‘§ ; RN A -
oy _ﬁ K ‘\: "{- I’:"\,li :-:
2 . bl R z
Agreed As to Form Only: R
= é o 3
xl. A
e %&‘2«%}
T “)’ 9 - \
iy li S Ol

Counsel lor Respondents

Hon, Ronna D, Kinsetla. MSB #101884
26 N. Second Sirect

Memphis, TN 38103
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SO ORDERED and ADJUDGED, this the day of Novembher, 2011,

Chancellor

Ovder Prepared By

i g 7

/ ,M.L A il
- uum:ef for Pcunom.r
Dave Sentt, ASOSR, MSB #8765

700 Morth Sigeet
Jackson, MS w202

Aureed As lo Form Only:

T, D%mczz

“ounse! for Regpomdents
Hon, Ronna D, Kinsella, VS8 #101884
26 N. Second Street

Memphis, TN 38103

Page 14 of 4



